

NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1979

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

The object of this Bill is to amend section 10 of the Noxious Insects Act, 1934 ("the Act") to remove the limitation on special rates levied by certain pastures protection boards and paid by those boards to the Minister as a contribution to the cost of the suppression and destruction of noxious insects (Schedule 1).

The Bill also effects minor amendments to the Act by way of statute law revision (Schedule 2).

EXPLANATORY NOTE

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(The Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

The object of this Bill is to amend section 10 of the Factories Act, 1934 (the Act) to exempt the industry of the repair of motor vehicles from the provisions of the Act relating to the prohibition of the employment of children and young persons in the industry. The cost of the expenditure and distribution of motor vehicles (including the

The Bill also effect minor amendments to the Act by way of saving law (revision (Schedule 2)).

NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1979

No. , 1979.

A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Noxious Insects Act, 1934, to remove the limitation on the amount of certain special rates and to make amendments by way of statute law revision.

[MR DAY—25 September, 1979.]

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

5 1. This Act may be cited as the "Noxious Insects Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1979".

2. This Act contains the following Schedules :— Schedules.

SCHEDULE 1.—AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

10 SCHEDULE 2.—AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION.

3. The Noxious Insects Act, 1934, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedules 1 and 2. Amendment of Act No. 22, 1934.

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 3.

15 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

Section 10 (1)—

Omit "Such special rate shall not exceed three cents per head in the case of large stock and a half-cent per head in the case of sheep."

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION.

(1) Section 2—

- 5 Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the same”
wherever occurring, insert instead “1934”.

(2) Section 7A—

Omit “Under Secretary and Director” wherever occurring,
insert instead “Director-General”.

10 (3) (a) Section 8 (3)—

Omit “subsection (1) of section 9”, insert instead
“section 9 (1)”.

(b) Section 8 (4)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts,”.

15 (4) Section 9 (1)—

Omit “Commissioner for Railways”, insert instead “Public
Transport Commission of New South Wales”.

(5) (a) Section 10 (1)—

- 20 Omit “1912, or under any Act amending or replacing
the same”, insert instead “1934”.

(b) Section 10 (1)—

Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the
same”, insert instead “1934,”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(6) (a) Section 11—

5 Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(b) Section 11 (2)—

Omit “paragraphs (a) and (ai) of subsection (3)”,
insert instead “subsection (3) (a) and (ai)”.

(c) Section 11 (3) (ai)—

10 Omit “subsection (3) of section 8 or subsection (1)
of section 9”, insert instead “section 8 (3) or 9 (1)”.

(d) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (4) of section 8”, insert instead
“section 8 (4)”.

15 (e) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (3) of that section”, insert instead
“section 8 (3)”.

(7) (a) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts,”.

20 (b) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “the said”, insert instead “those”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(c) Section 11A (2), (3)—

5 Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(8) (a) Section 12—

Omit :—

Such regulations shall—

- (a) be published in the Gazette;
- 10 (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date specified in the regulations;
- 15 (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after the publication thereof if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

20 If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(b) Section 12 (2)—

5 At the end of section 12, insert :—

(2) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897,
applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act
as if this Act had been passed after the commencement
of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.

NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1979

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

The object of this Bill is to amend section 10 of the Noxious Insects Act, 1934 ("the Act") to remove the limitation on special rates levied by certain pastures protection boards and paid by those boards to the Minister as a contribution to the cost of the suppression and destruction of noxious insects (Schedule 1).

The Bill also effects minor amendments to the Act by way of statute law revision (Schedule 2).

NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1934

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to the Bill as introduced into Parliament)

The object of this Bill is to amend section 10 of the Noxious Insects Act, 1934 ("the Act") to remove the limitation on special rates levied by certain pest-control boards and paid by those boards to the Minister as a contribution to the cost of the suppression and destruction of noxious insects (Schedule 1).

The Bill also makes minor amendments to the Act by way of minor law revision (Schedule 2).

Act No. 1979
NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1979

No. , 1979.

A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Noxious Insects Act, 1934, to remove the limitation on the amount of certain special rates and to make amendments by way of statute law revision.

[MR DAY—25 September, 1979.]

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

5 1. This Act may be cited as the "Noxious Insects Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1979".

2. This Act contains the following Schedules :— Schedules.

SCHEDULE 1.—AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

10 SCHEDULE 2.—AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION.

3. The Noxious Insects Act, 1934, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedules 1 and 2. Amendment of Act No. 22, 1934.

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 3.

15 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

Section 10 (1)—

Omit "Such special rate shall not exceed three cents per head in the case of large stock and a half-cent per head in the case of sheep."

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION.

(1) Section 2—

5 Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the same”
wherever occurring, insert instead “1934”

(2) Section 7A—

Omit “Under Secretary and Director” wherever occurring,
insert instead “Director-General”.

10 (3) (a) Section 8 (3)—

Omit “subsection (1) of section 9”, insert instead
“section 9 (1)”.

(b) Section 8 (4)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts,”.

15 (4) Section 9 (1)—

Omit “Commissioner for Railways”, insert instead “Public
Transport Commission of New South Wales”.

(5) (a) Section 10 (1)—

20 Omit “1912, or under any Act amending or replacing
the same”, insert instead “1934”.

(b) Section 10 (1)—

Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the
same”, insert instead “1934,”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(6) (a) Section 11—

5 Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(b) Section 11 (2)—

Omit “paragraphs (a) and (ai) of subsection (3)”,
insert instead “subsection (3) (a) and (ai)”.

(c) Section 11 (3) (ai)—

10 Omit “subsection (3) of section 8 or subsection (1)
of section 9”, insert instead “section 8 (3) or 9 (1)”.

(d) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (4) of section 8”, insert instead
“section 8 (4)”.

15 (e) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (3) of that section”, insert instead
“section 8 (3)”.

(7) (a) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts”.

20 (b) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “the said”, insert instead “those”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(c) Section 11A (2), (3)—

5 Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(8) (a) Section 12—

Omit :—

Such regulations shall—

- (a) be published in the Gazette;
- 10 (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date specified in the regulations;
- 15 (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after the publication thereof if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

20 If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(b) Section 12 (2)—

5 At the end of section 12, insert :—

(2) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897,
applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act
as if this Act had been passed after the commencement
of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES, 1979

[16c]

**NOXIOUS INSECTS (AMENDMENT) ACT,
1979, No. 141**

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 141, 1979.

An Act to amend the Noxious Insects Act, 1934, to remove the limitation on the amount of certain special rates and to make amendments by way of statute law revision. [Assented to, 28th November, 1979.]

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

Short title. **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Noxious Insects (Amendment) Act, 1979".

Schedules. **2.** This Act contains the following Schedules :—

SCHEDULE 1.—AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE
NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

SCHEDULE 2.—AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS
ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION.

Amendment of Act No. 22, 1934. **3.** The Noxious Insects Act, 1934, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedules 1 and 2.

Sec. 3.

SCHEDULE 1.

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 10 OF THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934.

Section 10 (1)—

Omit "Such special rate shall not exceed three cents per head in the case of large stock and a half-cent per head in the case of sheep."

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION.

(1) Section 2—

Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the same”
wherever occurring, insert instead “1934”.

(2) Section 7A—

Omit “Under Secretary and Director” wherever occurring,
insert instead “Director-General”.

(3) (a) Section 8 (3)—

Omit “subsection (1) of section 9”, insert instead
“section 9 (1)”.

(b) Section 8 (4)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts.”.

(4) Section 9 (1)—

Omit “Commissioner for Railways”, insert instead “Public
Transport Commission of New South Wales”.

(5) (a) Section 10 (1)—

Omit “1912, or under any Act amending or replacing
the same”, insert instead “1934”.

(b) Section 10 (1)—

Omit “1912, or any Act amending or replacing the
same”, insert instead “1934.”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(6) (a) Section 11—

Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(b) Section 11 (2)—

Omit “paragraphs (a) and (ai) of subsection (3)”,
insert instead “subsection (3) (a) and (ai)”.

(c) Section 11 (3) (ai)—

Omit “subsection (3) of section 8 or subsection (1)
of section 9”, insert instead “section 8 (3) or 9 (1)”.

(d) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (4) of section 8”, insert instead
“section 8 (4)”.

(e) Section 11 (4)—

Omit “subsection (3) of that section”, insert instead
“section 8 (3)”.

(7) (a) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “as amended by subsequent Acts,”.

(b) Section 11A (2)—

Omit “the said”, insert instead “those”.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(c) Section 11A (2), (3)—

Omit “Colonial” wherever occurring.

(8) (a) Section 12—

Omit :—

Such regulations shall—

- (a) be published in the Gazette;
- (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date specified in the regulations;
- (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after the publication thereof if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.

Act No. 141, 1979.

Noxious Insects (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOXIOUS INSECTS ACT, 1934, BY WAY OF
STATUTE LAW REVISION—*continued.*

(b) Section 12 (2)—

At the end of section 12, insert :—

(2) Section 41 of the Interpretation Act, 1897, applies in respect of a regulation made under this Act as if this Act had been passed after the commencement of the Interpretation (Amendment) Act, 1969.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER,
Governor.

*Government House,
Sydney, 28th November, 1979.*

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1979



